Outlots 8 and 9 of Outlots 5 and 6 (E ½ NE ¼), Section 27-15581, Surrey Township
The application is for a 4 acre lot and 10.72 acre lot respectively; the Surrey Township
Board has not yet responded. The Ward County Water Resource Board has no objection
to the plat but recommended that a “storm water management plan may be required if
the subject property is (a) developed or subdivided or (b) if [an] application is made for
a building permit”.
4. Torrey Dickenson
Application for plat approval for the following described property:
Outlot 3 of Outlot 2 of NW ¼ NE ¼, Section 29-156-81, Maryland
Township
The application is for a 2.09 acre lot; the Maryland Township Board has recommended
approval. The Ward County Water Resource Board has no objection to the plat but
recommended that a “storm water management plan may be required if the subject
property is (a) developed or subdivided or (b) if [an] application is made for a building
permit”.
5. Zac Peterson
Application for plat approval for the following described property:
Outlot 3 A Portion of the West ½ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 25152-81, Brillian Township
The application is for a 10 acre lot; the Brillian Township Board has not yet responded.
The Ward County Water Resource Board has no objection to the plat but recommended
that a “storm water management plan may be required if the subject property is (a)
developed or subdivided or (b) if [an] application is made for a building permit”.
D.

Public Hearing
6. Northwest Dakota Cellular of North Dakota
Application for a variance application for the following described property:
Outlot 2 of NE ¼ NE ¼, Section 18-157-82,
The applicant is seeking a variance from the County’s setback requirement of 220 feet to
place the tower 185 feet from centerline. The Air Force commented that were “no
concerns with the tower as it was described to us”.
7. Honu Enterprises, LLC
Application for plat approval/ right of way vacation for the following described
property:
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Lots 11, and 13 through 18 Speedway Subdivision of Portion of Lot
2, Section 18-155-83 of the 5th Principle Meridian, Ward County,
North Dakota, Plus Previously Vacated Alley, Less Speedway 2nd
Addition and Sublot A, and Vacated Road, Harrison Township
The applicant is seeking to reduce the size of right of way between the above property
and the frontage road. The Harrison Township Board has recommended approval. The
Ward County Water Resource Board has no objection to the plat but recommended that
a “storm water management plan may be required if the subject property is (a)
developed or subdivided or (b) if [an] application is made for a building permit”.
E.

Other business or adjourn.
Members of the Planning Commission: Please contact the Zoning Administrator if you have
questions about this agenda or are unable to attend this meeting. A minimum of five Planning
Commissioners are required for a quorum. The email address is: amber.turnquest@wardnd.com
and the telephone number is: 701-838-2810.

Attachments
cc: Ward County Commissioners
Local News Organizations
Regular Mailing List
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Minutes of the Ward County Planning Commission
January 16, 2013
The meeting was called to order at 7:03PM by Vice Chairman Siebert. Present were
Commissioners, Fegley, Fjeldahl, Kopp, Livingston, Weppler, and Myre. Also present were
Dana Larsen, and Darice Burdick, Secretary.
Motion by Commissioner Livingston and seconded by Commissioner Fegley to approve the
minutes from December 19, 2013. Roll Call: All voted yes; motion carried.
Moved by Commissioner Fjeldahl, seconded by Commissioner Livingston to approve plat
application contingent on correction of the right of way and McKinley Township approval, by
Clinton and Kaylee Olafson for the following described property:
Outlot 1 A Portion of the E ½ of the NE ¼ of the SE ¼,
Section 9-156-82, McKinley Township
The application is for a 2.94 acre lot, which the applicant intends to live on while farming the
adjacent property. The McKinley Township Board has not yet responded. The Ward County
Water Resource Board had no objection to the plat but recommended that a storm water
management plan (SWMP) may be required if the property is developed, subdivided or an
application is made for a building permit. Roll call: all voted yes; motion carried.
Moved by Commissioner Weppler, seconded by Commissioner Kopp to approve the plat
application contingent on Water Resource Board recommendation that a storm water may be
needed and Afton Township approval, by Mark Severson for the following described property:
Outlot 3 Being Outlot 1 and Portion of the NE ¼ SE ¼, Section
27-154-83, Afton Township

The application is for an 8.68 acre lot. Roll call: all voted yes; motion carried.
The Application for plat approval by Dennis Steen and Schannan Oen for the following
described property:
Outlot 3 Being a Portion of Outlot 2, Section 6-156-83, Eureka
Township

After discussion, it was concluded that the creation of this lot would eliminate access to the lot
on the west. It was moved by Commissioner Livingston, seconded by Commissioner Weppler to
table plat application contingent on Eureka township approval and First District Health approval.
Roll call: all voted yes; motion carried.
The application for preliminary plat approval by ST Development, LLC for the following
described property:
Northrop Acres Being an Unplatted Portion Lying in The SW ¼,
Section 24-156-83, Eureka Township

Discussion follows: Larry Ward the developer, spoke on behalf of the development,
showing a new preliminary plat with 45 lots rather than the initial 61 lots, that his
company had made efforts to be compliant with Ward County’s 2 acre minimum lot
requirements, he was also having a traffic study which would be done by the end of
January, and scheduled a meeting concerning the water and sewage.
Nathan Smith the land owner, stated that the land had been farmed for the last 5 years and
there were no water issues with this plot of land. He asked for approval contingent on the
traffic study before the determination on a final plat approval was made. He also stated
the intent of this project to bring affordable housing to the community.
Commissioner Fjeldahl asked if the township was to take a preliminary vote. There was
no plan for a vote at this time.
Phillip Vosey a resident of the township stated that the Eureka township minimum
requirement was 5 acres and that was not brought up at the township meeting. The 5acre/
2 acre variation needed approval.
Ward stated that in the previous meeting there was an unofficial vote with a majority to
allow the variance. Commissioner Weppler stated that recent aerial photos of the property
would give a better picture of moisture on the land.
Smith asked for due process and again for the contingency of the traffic study and let the
experts decide if this can be voted on to be approved by the township for a zone change.
Dana Larsen spoke to the zoning of Eureka township.
Vosey asked if the project would be government or HUD housing. The developer
answered that it would not.
Commissioner Fjeldahl asks why this has come before this board if the township
disapproves. Turnquest stated that clarification had be sought from the township and the
disapproval was to the 1.5 acre lots and not to the 2 acre lots. Ward spoke of the
understanding that the project needed to come before this board first.
Ms. Schmidt a townsperson, asked about the schooling for families housed in this
development, and bussing those children to school. Commissioner Weppler answered and
referred to the letter from Minot Public Schools, that this parcel of land was indeed in the
MPS District and they would indeed educate students in the MPS District. Any further
questions could be directed to Mark Vollmer the MPS Superintendent.
Commissioner Fegley expressed concerns about the subdivision’s water supply, and
sewer being one source. Commissioner Siebert asked about the zoning identified for the
firehouse in the subdivision. Discussion ensued over the new preliminary plat and the
area of land for the firehouse, and its water supply.

Nathan Smith expressed concerns about Commissioner Livingston’s views against the
development. Commissioner Livingston addressed the concerns and stated that he will
remain on the board.
Larsen and Turnquest stated that due to the nature of subdivision approval, the plat could
be tabled until the township acted on the zoning change or preliminarily approved and the
final plat not come back before the Commission until the traffic study and SWMP were
completed. Moved by Commissioner Myre, seconded by Commissioner Livingston a
motion for disapproval. Roll call: all voted yes, motion carried unanimously.
Discussion of the meaning of the denial by the Board and the next steps for the developer
and the landowner, follow.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Variance Application
In order to be considered for a variance from Ward County Ordinances which apply to
your property, it will be necessary to complete the following questions. The answers to
these questions will be taken into consideration by the Ward County Commission whether
to grant your request.
Name of Applicant Northwest Dakota Cellular of North Dakota
d/b/a Verizon Wireless c/o John Rowe, Buell Consulting, Inc., Agent for Verizon Wireless
Mailing Address P.O. Box 2523, Littleton, CO 80161-2523
Legal Description of property involved in the variance request:
Outlot 2 of NE¼NE ¼, Section 18, T157N, R82W, Ward County
1. What exceptional hardships would result to the applicant from a failure to grant
variance on above mentioned property?
Movement of the proposed site at this time, will not only encroach on the church playground to
the west, the church parking lot to the North or on lower lying, water saturated ground to the
South but would cost approximately about $20,000 to redo development plans & due diligence
work, not to mention about six months of lost time. The lost time would jeopardize having the
site on air in 2014 and likely push out the on air date to 2015.
Due to the confusion of interpretation regarding the overlapping application of the multiple
Ordinances in the County, Ordinances that appeared mutually exclusive, the cell phone company
developed plans for the site at its proposed location. In order for this type of situation not to
happen again, the applicant believes that the County website should make it clear that Highway
Setbacks apply to all Zoning Districts under all Ordinances.
2. What improvements are planned to the above mentioned property that would be in
conflict with applicable zoning ordinances?
The Building Permit application calls for a 185’ setback from the centerline of US Hwy 83.
Applicant requests a 35’ Variance from the 220’ setback requirement. The planned property
improvements include a 115’ monopole style communications tower and a 12’ x 30’ equipment
shelter. Do to unclear relationships between regulations that loosely tie setback regulations in
Ordinance #6 to land under the jurisdiction of Ordinance #1, Applicant was misled regarding the
appropriate setback requirement in the early stages of the project. At one point in the summer of
2013 when the applicant asked the building official what the setback requirement would be for
this site the applicant was advised that it would be “whatever gets approved”.

Variance Application (continued)
Attached is a letter that demonstrates if the 115’ monopole would somehow fail that it would
collapse upon itself within 50% of its 115’ height or within 57.5’ of the tower base.
3. Why would the granting of a variance not result in a hardship to other members of the
community and the county as a whole? (Answer this question by considering the
following: additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, possibility of
creating a public nuisance, conflict with any existing County Ordinance).
Public Utilities are often located in highway right of way or adjacent to it, including Hwy 83.
The proposed site is intended to serve the increasing demands of the Air Force Base, in addition
to US Highway 83 traffic and the surrounding population, including many military personnel on
and off the Base. The existing Verizon Wireless network capacity is being rapidly exhausted on
off the Base. New capacity is needed in 2014 to maintain network reliability on and off the Base.
Most calls for Emergency 911 generate from wireless users. Emergency 911 access via wireless
is critical to Public Safety.
Wireless users are consuming rapidly increasing amounts of network capacity due to data and
video service usage.
The site could be built in 2014, instead of being delayed to 2015.
Due to the way the proposed antenna structure is built, it will not fall like a tree but upon itself,
lessening the effect on the adjacent highway.
Keeping the proposed site out of the existing playground of the church and parking lot will
preserve those areas for their intended use.
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the statements contained herein are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

Date: 2/5/2014

____________________________________
Signature of Applicant

Approved__________Denied________________ by Ward County Commission on this
______Day of _______________

